

No. 25-7516

IN THE

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

KALSHIEX, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant;

v.

KIRK D. HENDRICK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 2:25-cv-575 (Gordon, C.J.)

**KALSHIEX LLC'S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S NOVEMBER 24, 2025 ORDER**

GRANT R. MAINLAND
ANDREW L. PORTER
DAVIS CAMPBELL
MILBANK LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

DENNIS L. KENNEDY
PAUL C. WILLIAMS
BAILEY ♦ KENNEDY
8984 Spanish Ridge Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89148

December 17, 2025

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
JOSHUA B. STERLING
WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN
SAMANTHA K. ILAGAN
MILBANK LLP
1101 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 835-7505
nkatyal@milbank.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
KalshiEX LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND	3
II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	6
LEGAL STANDARD	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. KALSHI IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON APPEAL	10
A. Kalshi's Contracts Are Subject To The CFTC's Exclusive Jurisdiction	11
B. The District Court's Contrary Conclusions Are Wrong	14
C. Treating Sports-Event Contracts As Derivatives Would Not Make All Sports Wagering Unlawful.....	19
II. KALSHI WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A STAY	21
III. THE EQUITIES STRONGLY FAVOR A STAY	24
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
INDEX OF EXHIBITS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Am. Agric. Movement, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade of Chi.</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992)	11, 15
<i>Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. v. Reynolds</i> , 100 F.4th 1024 (9th Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California</i> , 789 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)	14
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. Kalshi Inc.</i> , No. 25-cv-6162, 2025 WL 3141202 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2025)	11
<i>CFTC v. Erskine</i> , 512 F.3d 309 (6th Cir. 2008)	18, 20
<i>Chi. Mercantile Exch. v. SEC</i> , 883 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Cothran v. Ellis</i> , 16 N.E. 646 (Ill. 1888)	3
<i>Dickson v. Uhlmann Grain Co.</i> , 288 U.S. 188 (1933)	3, 18
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	26
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Jacobellis v. State of Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 23-cv-3257, 2024 WL 4164694 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2024).....	6, 7, 19
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. CFTC</i> , No. 24-5205, 2025 WL 1349979 (D.C. Cir. May 7, 2025).....	7
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Flaherty</i> , No. 25-cv-2152, 2025 WL 1218313 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2025).....	11
<i>Leist v. Simplot</i> , 638 F.2d 283 (2d Cir. 1980)	3, 10
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982)	5
<i>Morales v. Trans. World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	21, 22
<i>N. Am. Derivatives Exch., Inc. v. NGCB</i> , No. 2:24-cv-978, 2025 WL 2916151 (D. Nev. Oct. 14, 2025)	8
<i>Nat'l Insts. of Health v. Am. Pub. Health Ass'n</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)	22
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> , 597 U.S. 629 (2022).....	2, 16
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of Colo. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 26 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1994).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Stuhlbarg Int'l Sales Co. v. John D. Brush & Co.,</i> 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. California,</i> 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Wilkinson,</i> 986 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,</i> 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	21
STATUTES:	
7 U.S.C. § 1a(19)	4, 19
7 U.S.C. § 1a(19)(iv)	13, 17
7 U.S.C. § 1a(27).....	4, 18
7 U.S.C. § 1a(36)	4, 13
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(A)	4, 5
7 U.S.C. § 1a(47)(A)(ii)	12, 16
7 U.S.C. § 2(a)(1)(A)	1, 3, 4, 10, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 7(d)	5
7 U.S.C. § 7a-1	5
7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(1).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 7a-2(c)(5)(C)	5, 18, 19
7 U.S.C. § 13a-2(1)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
7 U.S.C. § 13a-2(7)	15
7 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1)(B)(i)	19, 20
31 U.S.C. § 5362(1)(E)(ii)	21
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 463.360(3)	26
S.B. 256, 83rd Sess. (Nev. 2025).....	26
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL:	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1383 (1974)	3, 10
 RULES & REGULATIONS:	
17 C.F.R. § 38.4(b)	6
17 C.F.R. § 38.5(b)	6, 7
17 C.F.R. § 38.151(b)	5, 23
17 C.F.R. § 38.250.....	23
17 C.F.R. § 38.251	5
17 C.F.R. § 38.500.....	23
17 C.F.R. § 38.602.....	23
17 C.F.R. § 40.2(a)(1).....	6
17 C.F.R. § 40.2(c)	6
17 C.F.R. § 40.11.....	5
17 C.F.R. § 40.11(c)	6
17 C.F.R. § 40.11(c)(2)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
17 C.F.R. pt. 38	5
Concept Release, 73 Fed. Reg. 25,669 (May 7, 2008)	13, 16
Event Contracts, 89 Fed. Reg. 48,968 (June 10, 2024)	13
Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(1)	9
Further Definition of “Swap,” 77 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 13, 2012)	20
NCGB, Regulation 22: Race Books and Sports Pools (Nov. 2024), https://perma.cc/TLH7-MBLV	23, 24
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Associated, Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2011)	12
Brett Smiley, <i>Underdog Sports Preparing to Use Kalshi, Prediction Markets For Its Own Risk Management</i> , In Game, https://perma.cc/BT4A-BK8T	12
CFTCLR No. 25-36, Comm. Fut. L. Rep. ¶ 35563 (Sep. 30, 2025)	7
Chris Altruda, <i>Football Keys October Surge in Nevada Sportsbook Revenue</i> , In Game (Nov. 25, 2025), https://perma.cc/8JFH-FGB4	26
CME Group, <i>CME to Launch Hurricane Futures and Options on Futures Contracts</i> , https://perma.cc/VSW3-8284	13
Contingency, Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2003)	15, 16
Event, Webster’s Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 2001)	15
Kevin T. Van Wart, Preemption and the Commodity Exchange Act, 58 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 657 (1982)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nevada Continued Double-Digit Population Growth</i> , U.S. Census Bureau: NEVADA 2020 Census (Aug. 25, 2021), https://perma.cc/KK26-DRSH	25
<i>Tourism in Nevada Means a Thriving Economy</i> , Travel Nevada Industry Partners (2025), https://perma.cc/Q2F2-2YAM	25
